
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR

C. Hanagan 
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Y Pafiliynau 
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian 
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX

Dolen gyswllt: Ms J Nicholls - Gwasanaethau Democrataidd  (01443 424098) 

DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod rhithwir o PWYLLGOR TROSOLWG A CHRAFFU 
ar DYDD LLUN, 18FED IONAWR, 2021 am 5.00 PM.

Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd 
gyfrannu yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn 
Dydd Iau, 14 Ionawr 2021 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan 
gynnwys rhoi gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg.

AGENDA
Tudalennau

1. DATGANIAD O FUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Gynghorwyr, yn unol â 
gofynion Cod Ymddygiad y Cyngor.

Nodwch:

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant 
sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan fyddan 
nhw'n gadael.

2. COFNODION 
Cadarnhau cofnodion o gyfarfodydd rhithwir y Pwyllgor Trosolwg a 
Chraffu a gynhaliwyd ar y dyddiadau canlynol:-



 1 Rhagfyr 2020 
 9 Rhagfyr 2020

5 - 26
ADRODDIAD Y CYFARWYDDWR GWASANAETH – GWASANAETHAU 
DEMOCRATAIDD A CHYFATHREBU 

3. RHAGLENNI GWAITH Y CABINET A'R PWYLLGORAU CRAFFU AR 
GYFER 2020-21 
Trafod blaengynlluniau'r Cabinet a'r Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu ar 
gyfer Blwyddyn y Cyngor 2020/2021

27 - 70
ADRODDIADAU'R SWYDDOGION 

4. CYNLLUN ADBORTH CORFFORAETHOL Y CYNGOR (CFS) 
Derbyn trosolwg o Gynllun Adborth Corfforaethol y Cyngor gyda'r bwriad 
o nodi themâu, tueddiadau a gwelliannau i'w hadolygu yn y dyfodol. 

71 - 86
5. ADOLYGIAD Y CADEIRYDD A DOD Â'R CYFARFOD I BEN 

Adlewyrc
[...]
e Overview & Scrutiny Committee with the opportunity 
to maintain its challenging but supportive approach to scrutiny during Covid-19 
by considering the Cabinet Work Programme for the 2020-2021 Municipal Year 
(attached at Appendix 1) and to identify any matters that Members wish to 
consider in greater detail. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

    It is recommended that Members:-  
 
2.1 Acknowledge the contents of the attached draft Cabinet and Overview & Scrutiny 

Work Programmes and determine whether the items included in the latter are 
relevant and in line with the terms of reference of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee; and 

  

2.2 To afford the Overview & Scrutiny Committee the opportunity to identify any 
matters within the Cabinet forward work programme for pre-scrutiny; and 

  
2.3  Consider any additional training requirements that Members consider would 

assist them in their role. 
 
3.   REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

3.1 In accordance with paragraph 12.1 (Part 4) of the Council’s Constitution, the 

Cabinet Work Programme should be prepared to cover a period of three months, 

with an updated version provided at the end of this period. 

3.2 Following the amendments to the Leaders Scheme of Delegation at the Council 
AGM on the 25th May 2016 it was agreed that going forward a detailed Cabinet 

Tudalen 11

Agendwm 3



 

 

Work Programme be published for a 6-month period, allowing sufficient notice and 
opportunity for consultation and / or pre scrutiny.  

 
3.3 It is proposed that Members of the Scrutiny Committee have the opportunity to 

review the next phase of its work programme for the 2020/21 municipal year 
from January to April 2021. 

 
 

    4.  BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 Members will recall that following the introduction of social distancing measures at 

the end of March 2020 the Council saw the suspension of formal committees as it 

responded to the pandemic crisis. The decision making and governance continued 

to operate in complianc
[...]
his time of crisis. 

 

Tudalen 12

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Committees/Virtualmeetingsduringsocialdistancing.aspx


 

 

4.7 It is proposed that Scrutiny continues to consider a work programme that is 
manageable and addresses the items which require a timely response as well 
being able to adapt to any necessary changes. 

 
5.   SCRUTINY APPROACHES DURING THE NEXT PERIOD 
 

5.1 The attached forward work programme incorporates matters for consideration and 
the list of topics under the heading ‘Ongoing matters for future review’ can be 
allocated as and when appropriate. Members are reminded that, given the current 
climate, the forward work programme priorities are subject to change should other 
specific business need to be considered by the Committee on this date. 

 
5.2 It is worthy of noting that the cross-party working group to review the Local 

Development Plan for RCT has been established and held its first meeting on 
the 26th November 2020.  The working group will continue to contribute to the 
initial identification of the vision, aims and objectives of the Plan, which will then 
feed into the preparation of the Preferred Strategy and ultimately the draft 
(Deposit) Revised LDP. 

 

5.3 Members are encouraged to contribute to their forward Work Programme by 
suggesting areas of possible scrutiny. 

 
6.   TRAINING REQUIREMENTS 
 

6.1 To fulfil their role as an Overview & Scrutiny Committee member, ongoing training 
requirements are a key consideration and therefore Members are asked to identify 
any gaps in their development particularly in relation to undertaking scrutiny of the 
items listed on the forward work programme. 

 
7.   CONSULTATION / INVOLVEMENT  
 

7.1 The Cabinet work programme has been compiled by members of the Senior   
Leadership Team in discussion with the relevant portfolio holder(s).  

 
7.2 The Overview & Scrutiny Committee forward work programme has been 

developed based on 
[...]
 Do Members agree it is an 
accurate reflection of the 
Scrutiny activity for 
2020/21? 

 
 

 

 

O&S- Ongoing Matters for Future Review:- 

The Council’s Response to Covid-19 

Scrutiny response to the Council’s Section 19 Investigation Report 

Modernisation of Residential Care and Day Care for Older People 

Electric Vehicles (EV) and Charging Infrastructure. 
 
Update on the RCT Scrutiny Review –‘Fit for the Future’ 

Welsh Language Standards Compliance Report 

21 Century Schools and Colleges Programme – Mutual Investment Model 

Scrutiny Feedback 

Feedback to relevant consultations 

Quarterly Review of the O&S Scrutiny Work Programme 

Review of Cabinet Work Programme 

Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 2020/2021 

 

T
udalen 25



Crime & Disorder Committee - County Lines & Protection of Vulnerable People’ and ‘Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence 

Working Group Updates  

The development of future transport infrastructure in response to the South Wales Metro  

Local Development Plan (LDP) - Review of the Local Development Plan for RCT 

 

 

 

 T
udalen 26



 

Cabinet Work Programme. 

 
 

Forward plan of proposed Cabinet Business for the 2020/21 Municipal Year 

Specific Period: -September 2020 – May 2021. 

(Summary of proposed Key Decisions coming forward for Cabinet Members consideration.) 

N.B – The work programme is subject to change to take account of any additional / deletion of reports, including any new consultative documents or legislative 
initiatives from the Welsh Government, which require urgent attention. 

 

Contact: Hannah Williams (Tel No. 01443 424062) 

  

T
udalen 27



 
Key Decision Brief Outline  Report 

Status 
Decision 
Maker 
(Cabinet / 
Delegated 
Decision (DD)) 

Proposed 
Date 

Cabinet Member / 
responsible Officer 

Open / 
Exempt Report 

Consultation to be undertaken 
prior to Decision being made? 

 

Chief Executive 
 
Cabinet Work 
Programme 

In line with the 
Council’s 
Constitution t
[...]
ew. 

 Cabinet Continuous / 
When 
Applicable 

Specific to Scrutiny 
Review undertaken 

Open • Scrutiny 

21st Century Schools  To receive any 
updates in respect of 
the 21st Century 
Schools Programme 

 Cabinet Continuous / 
When 
Applicable 

Councillor J Rosser. 
Director, Education & 
Inclusion Services  -G 
Davies 

Open  

        

T
udalen 54



 

  

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020/21  

CUSTOMER FEEDBACK SCHEME – COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND  

COMPLAINTS  

ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20   

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 18th January 2021  

JOINT REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR COMMUNITY & CHILDREN’S SERVICES  

AND THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & COMMUNICATIONS. 

  

1.  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT   

  

1.1  The purpose of the report is to:  

(i) Provide the Overview & Scrutiny Committee with the inaugural Annual Report 

relating to the operation and effectiveness of the Council’s corporate 

Customer Feedback Scheme (‘CFS’) between April 1st 2019 and March 31st 

2020 prior to consideration by Cabinet; and  

(ii) Seek the Committee’s recommendations and any suggested areas for 

improvement in respect of the contents and publication of future CFS Annual 

Reports, together with CFS reporting mechanisms more generally, for 

Cabinet’s future consideration.  

  

2.   RECOMMENDATIONS   

        It is recommended that Members:-  

2.1   Consider and scrutinise the inaugural Annual Report relating to the operation and 

effectiveness of the Council’s Customer Feedback Scheme (Comments, 

Compliments and Complaints) (‘CFS’) between April 1st 2019 and March 31st 

2020, annexed at Appendix 1 to the report;  

2.2   Provide recommendations and any suggested areas for improvement in respect 

of the contents and publication of future CFS Annual Reports, together with CFS 

reporting mechanisms more generally; and  

2.3   Agree that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receives a follow up  report on 

the reporting mechanisms subsequently agreed by Cabinet in relation to the 

operation of the CFS scheme, including an update on any suggested changes 

Tudalen 55

Agendwm 4



 

taken forward, in addition to receiving the CFS Annual Report as part of its work 

programme.   

3.      BACKGROUND INFORMATION    

3.1      Whilst currently there is no statutory requirement for the Local Authority to 

produce an annual report it is important that Members are properly appraised 

of the nature of feedback received by the Council’s customers, how that 

feedback has been used and, where appropriate, utilised to ensure service 

improvement across the Council.    

3.2      Officers consider there needs to be a more consistent and programmed method 

of reporting customer feedback which can lead to informed recommendations 

for improvement and from which evidence of good practice/customer service 

can be shared more widely across service areas.  

3.3      Legislative changes to the powers of the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales 

(PSOW) came into force on the 1st May 2019 (Public Services Ombudsman 

(Wales) Act 2019) giving that office greater investigative powers and through 

the development of the ‘Complaint’s Standards Authority’ a role in monitoring 

standards, trends and patterns across public service delivery in Wales.   

3.4    As part of this legislation the Council is now required to report quarterly on 

complaints activity to the PSOW.  

3.5      The CFS records all Comments, Compliments and Complaints received by both 

residents of RCT and those people visiting RCT who access Council facilities. 

The scheme does not cover complaints where there are other statutory 

arrangements in place such as complaints about Social care or School 

complaints.    

3.6     The complaints process is a two stage process and is in line with the Public 

Services Ombudsman’s Model Complaints Policy that was adopted by all Local 

Authorities in 2011.   

 Stage One: Local Resolution
[...]
n of reporting management 

information to all Services and where agreed, to Members.  

  

4.     CFS IMPROVEMENTS   

4.1   A number of improvements have been made to the CFS since January 2019 

which has meant more accurate recording of customer feedback, the ability to 

produce better qualitative data, the introduction of quarterly CFS coordinators 

meetings and the introduction of a benchmarking exercise which rates RCT 

services against standards set by the PSOW.   

4.2    Improvements have also been made to the customer facing web and social media 

information about the CFS to allow customers to better engage with the Council 

and for customer feedback to be better captured.  

4.3    Ultimately, improvements to the CFS will enable the Council to improve 

engagement, understand where services need to be developed and improved 

and to better understand the needs of its residents and those who live and work 

in the County Borough.  

5.     SCRUTINY INVOLVEMENT  

5.1   This report highlights the importance of consistent reporting and recommends that 

an annual report is continued to be produced providing a summary of all activity 

for the year.   

5.2   Members are now asked to consider and scrutinise the inaugural Annual Report 

relating to the operation and effectiveness of the CFS between April 1st 2019 and 

March 31st 2020, annexed at Appendix 1 to the report.  

5.3   Members are also asked to consider the appropriate level of reporting and make 

recommendations to Cabinet, prior to its consideration of the inaugural Annual 

Report, on how complaints activity is monitored in the future and whether any 

Tudalen 57



 

further improvements could be made to the process, noting the recent 

improvements made to date.  

5.4   It is proposed that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee receive future reports in 

respect of the CFS in order that feedback can be provided to the Cabinet thus 

ensuring that the proposals for improvement are being 
[...]
2 10 7 

 
39   

Prosperity and Development /Housing 31 4 35 6 29 70 

Public Health and Protection 38 6 44 3 9 56 
Strategy/Events 5 0 5 5 5 15 
Unspecified 206 6                212 39 2 253 

Cases falling outside of CFS 19 0                 19 5 5 29  
Totals 743 35 778 123 254 1155 

T
udalen 63



4 
 

                  
 

KEY THEMES FOR CUSTOMER FEEDBACK 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

         

 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Complaints 741 730 778
Comments 124 144 123
Compliments 267 239 254

741 730
778

124 144 123

267
239 254

Customer Feedback Annual Comparison

Complaints Comments Compliments

Key Themes 

• A total of 1155 feedback items were logged for 2019/20. This 
number is slightly higher but consistent with the previous two 
years and is likely to be an underestimate of the actual amount 
of feedback received with compliments in particular being 
under reported. 

• There has been small increase on the number of complaints 
received in comparison to previous years and this was 
anticipated with the training for staff on accurate identification 
and recording of complaint issues. 

• 65% of feedback was received via the Councils website with 
only 0.7% of customers choosing to provide feedback face to 
face. 18.5% of customers provided feedback by telephone and 
9.5% by letter. E-Mail correspondence accounted for 8.5% of 
the feedback received.  

• 22.5% of feedback items on the CRM are not allocated to a 
service area and this indicates that they have not been 
allocated or closed properly. Further work is required on 
developing a more flexible system particularly for frontline 
services. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

T
udalen 64



5 
 

SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS. 
In 2019/20 the Council received 778 complaints through the Customer Feedback Scheme 35 (4.4%) of which were dealt with at Stage 
2.  This number remains consistent with the previous 2 years. The following charts detail the category of complaint where these were 
recorded on the CRM system and the recorded outcome where recorded. 

 

     

7.50%
5.00%

20%

26%

7%

6%

3%
4.50%

1%
19%

1%

Complaint Outcomes

Partially upheld Upheld
Not upheld Resolved by frontline staff
Service provided Not a complaint
Investigation not merited Referred elsewhere
Withdrawn No outcome
Voluntary settlement

20%

9.00%

20.50%

3.00%
5.00%

7.00%

27.00%

8.00%

0.50%

Complaint Categories 

No classification Appeal against decision
Failure to provide a service Health and Safety
Lack of information Not a complaint
Quality of Service Staff issues
other process

T
udalen 65



6 
 

 

 

KEY THEMES 

• 70% of Stage 1 complaints were dealt with within 10 working days with 59% of Stage 2 complaints dealt with within the designated 20 
working days. 

• As anticipated and consistent with previous years the Environmental Services Group (ESG) received the most number of complaints making 
up 28% of the total recorded on the CFS. This however does not include complaints counted in the overall total that have been reallocated 
and dropped out of the ESG service queue. This represents 27% of the total number and so it is estimated that the true number of 
complaints for ESG is in excess of 50%. 

• The highest number of complaints were categorised as quality of service or failure to provide a service and related to frontline services such 
as refuse, recycling and street care. 

• 26% of complaints were resolved by frontline services. Again the total is likely to be higher and reflects the commitment of frontline staff to 
deal with customer dissatisfaction as quickly and efficiently as possible. Only 4.5% of complaints progressed to Stage 2 of the complaints 
process. 

• In this reporting period and in line with Ombudsman reporting not all complaints have been categorised as Upheld or Not Upheld. Reporting 
for future years will be amended to enable service areas to log upheld/not upheld as well as categorising the nature of the complaint and 
outcome. 

• In 2019/20 to ensure compliance with both legislation and internal policies all recorded complaints must identify if any issues raised relates 
to Welsh language, Equality or Data Protection. In 2019/20 26 complaints in total were recorded, 10 relating to data protection concerns, 6 
for Welsh Language and 10 relating to equality issues. 1 equality complaint resulted in staff training regarding working with the gypsy and 
traveling community. 

• Due to changes in policy by the Public Services Ombudsman no benchmarking exercises have been possible in the second half of this 
reporting year. Following discussions with the PSOW this has now been resolved and it is hoped we can continue to access complaint’s 
information from which we can identify and share learning with other Council’s. 

• 39 complaints were referred to the Public Services Ombudsman, details of outcomes for these complaints are detailed in the next graph. 

T
udalen 66



7 
 

OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS 

 

 

        

              

 

 
 

0 2 4 6 8 10

Childrens Services

Environmental Services

Planning

Public Health

Adults

Housing

Corporate Estates

Customer Care

Council Tax

Legal

lesuire

Ombudsman Complaints by Service 
Area

253

10

1

Complaints referred to Public Service 
Ombudsman

No investigation Quick Fix Passed back to LA Not upheld

KEY THEMES 

• The number of Ombudsman complaints received in 2019/2020 is consistent with the number received in 2018/19.  
• There are no identified themes or concerns as to a particular service area or service provision with 25 of the 38 complaints not 

requiring any further action. 
• 14 complaints referred to the PSOW related to Social Care.   
• The Ombudsman letter to the Council for 2019/20 recommends training from the Complaint’s Standards Authority and 

arrangements are currently being made for this to take place for staff across all service areas. 

T
udalen 67



8 
 

EXAMPLES OF COMPLAINTS AND SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS 

 
Co
[...]
	Atodiad 1

	4 Cynllun Adborth Corfforaethol y Cyngor (CFS)
	Appendix
	SUMMARY OF CUSTOMER FEEDBACK FOR 2019/20
	Key Themes
	EXAMPLES OF COMPLAINTS AND SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS





Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on  Monday, 

18 January 2021 at 5.00 pm.

County Borough Councillors - Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members in attendance:-

Councillor M Adams (Chair)

Councillor W Lewis Councillor J Bonetto
Councillor P Jarman Councillor H Boggis

Councillor J Brencher Councillor E Stephens
Councillor L Walker Councillor G Caple

Councillor M Griffiths Councillor A Cox
Councillor G Hughes Councillor M Forey

Officers in attendance

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication

15  Apologies 

An apology of absence was received from County Borough Councillor W Jones.

16  Welcome & Introductions 

The Chair of the Committee welcomed Members to this the first meeting of the 
New Year and introduced the Officers, the Service Director Democratic Services 
& Communications and the Customer Feedback, Engagement and Complaints 
Manager.

17  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.

18  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 1st December 2020 and the 9th 
December 2020 as an accurate reflection of the meetings subject to it being 
noted that with regards to the Minutes of the 9th December 2020:-

 Mr Jeff Fish, Co-opted Member was in attendance at the meeting held on 
the 9th December 2020; and 

 County Borough Councillor E Stephens corrected Councillor Webster’s 
verbal account which should read ‘Column Street’ not ‘Callum Street’

19  Matters Arising 

Matters Arising: Minute 6 (011220)



Residential Care
County Borough Councillor P Jarman raised concern regarding an FOI request 
which had been submitted to the Council asking for background papers relating 
to the matrix regarding the 11 Care Homes which highlighted the strengths and 
weaknesses of each of the homes to determine the order in which they were 
presented. The matrix had formed part of the report which had been considered 
by Cabinet. Councillor Jarman suggested that the matrix had been put together 
orally by 5 Officers with no formal record of how the matrix had been 
constructed. The Member asked whether a report could be presented to the next 
meeting with an explanation. 

Following consideration of the matter it was RESOLVED that an explanation as 
to how the matrix was formed would be included in the next report regarding 
Residential Care to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

20  Cabinet & Scrutiny Work Programmes 2020-21 

The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications presented his 
report which outlined the draft forward work programme for the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the 2021 Municipal Year and providing 
opportunity for scrutiny to identify further items for pre scrutiny from the Cabinet 
work programme.

The Service Director advised that a focussed approach would continue with 
regards to the forward work programme as had been the case over the past few 
months with Overview & Scrutiny addressing a number of strategic matters. 
Members were reminded that the forward work programme priorities are subject 
to change should other specific business need to be considered by the 
Committee on this date. He also advised that the Scrutiny/Cabinet engagement 
sessions would be arranged over the next few weeks with the Overview & 
Scrutiny session held with the Deputy Leader, County Borough Councillor M 
Webber and the Chair and Vice Chair before the end of the month.

Members were informed that a position statement would be presented to the 
Scrutiny Working Group before the end of the municipal year, which had been 
established to consider how future rail and transport infrastructure and services 
could develop and build on the early stages of implementation of the South 
Wales Metro in Rhondda Cynon Taf. Committee was reminded that this Notice 
of Motion had been referred to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and work 
had commenced on the matter prior to the Pandemic but had subsequently been 
on hold.

The Service Director advised that an update would also be reported to 
Committee in respect of the ten recommendations submitted to Cabinet by the 
Scrutiny Working Group established to consider the development of 
Infrastructure to support Low Carbon Vehicle Ownership in Rhondda Cynon Taf 
following the Notice of Motion considered by Council.

In conclusion, the Services Director advised that as directed by the committee 
the 21 Century Schools and Colleges Programme – Mutual Investment Model 
would in the future be considered by this scrutiny committee rather than the 
Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee once the matter has been 
identified on the Cabinet work programme.

A Member asked when the Overview & Scrutiny Committee or Full Council can 



expect an update on the Cardiff Capital Region - City Deal and whether the 
Committee could consider undertaking pre scrutiny on the following items on the 
Cabinet forward work programme:-

1. The Processing of Mixed Kerbside Recycling

2. The Council’s response to the Welsh Index of Multiple Deprivation

3. Specialist Placements 

4. Provision of Cemeteries within RCT

The Service Director Democratic Services & Communications confirmed that the 
scrutiny arrangements for the Cardiff Capital Region - City Deal are now with 
RCT and are being taking forward robustly and confirmed that a report to this 
scrutiny committee would be forthcoming and a further address by the Chief 
Executive of the Cardiff Capital Region - City Deal would be provided to Council 
before the end of this municipal year.

With regards to the other matters highlighted, it was agreed to include the 
Council’s response to the Welsh Index of Multiple Deprivation on the forward 
work programme of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee but it was confirmed 
that the other items raised were being considered by the other thematic scrutiny 
committees. 

Members RESOLVED :-

1. To agree the contents of the draft Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme; 
subject to the ‘Council’s response to the Welsh Index of Multiple 
Deprivation’ being added for consideration when appropriate; and

 

2. That an update on the Cardiff Capital Region - City Deal would be 
reported to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee before the end of the 
municipal year (and for Members to note that a presentation to Full 
Council would be delivered by the Chief Executive of the Cardiff Capital 
Region - City Deal in due course).

 

 

21  The Council's Corporate Feedback Scheme 

The Service Director, Democratic Services & Communications presented his 



joint report with the Group Director Community & Children’s Services with the 
purpose of providing the Overview & Scrutiny Committee with the inaugural 
Annual Report relating to the operation and effectiveness of the Council’s 
Corporate Customer Feedback Scheme (‘CFS’) between April 1st 2019 and 
March 31st 2020 prior to consideration by Cabinet. 
The Customer Feedback, Engagement and Complaints Manager advised that 
the report before Members considers the Customer Feedback Scheme which 
differs from that which relates to Adult/Children’s Services which is has a 
different reporting mechanism.

The Customer Feedback, Engagement and Complaints Manager provided an 
overview of the operation of the Customer Feedback Scheme (CFS), how the 
quality of the reporting and the level of information available has improved which 
has developed the effectiveness of the service delivery within the individual 
service areas.

A total of 1155 feedback items were logged for 2019/20 which the Customer 
Feedback, Engagement and Complaints Manager advised is likely to be an 
underestimate of the actual amount of feedback received with compliments in 
particular being under reported. It was reported that a new reporting system is 
due to be implemented which will ensure that the feedback is better captured.

Members were informed that the categories are determined by the Ombudsman 
and have been categorised as ‘Upheld’ or ‘Not Upheld’ but there is an intention 
to elaborate on these categories to enable service areas to log upheld/not 
upheld as well as categorising the nature of the complaint and outcome. It was 
advised that 70% of Stage 1 complaints were dealt with within 10 working days 
with 59% of Stage 2 complaints dealt with within the designated 20 working days 
which is a positive result and evidence that frontline staff are responding and 
resolving complaints.

The Customer Feedback, Engagement and Complaints Manager reported that 
39 complaints were referred to the Public Services Ombudsman, 14 complaints 
referred to the PSOW related to Social Care.  

Members were referred to the section which set out the examples of complaints 
and service improvements which demonstrates good progress made over the 
past 12 months by detailing how the service intends to make improvements. 
Examples of comments and compliments were also included within the report.

In conclusion the Customer Feedback, Engagement and Complaints Manager 
reported on the future developments and priorities for the service in 2020/21 
such as improved complaints training, improved reporting, public facing 
information and improved customer feedback.

The Customer Feedback, Engagement and Complaints Manager responded to 
the following questions:-

 What constitutes a complaint?
 Does the Council capture the issues raised by residents through social 

media?
 Does the data include issues raised by Elected Members?
 Is there any performance data relating to the responses back to the 

complainant.



The Customer Feedback, Engagement and Complaints Manager clarified that a 
complaint needs to have been previously logged and reported on the system for 
follow up. It was confirmed that social media platforms are commonly used as 
vehicles for complaints however the coordinators within the social media teams 
will encourage residents to formally log the complaint. Officers monitor the social 
media channels with a view to following up any complaints, comments or 
compliments.

Unlike the social services complaints process, the data reported does not 
include issues raised by Elected Members (unless they raise their comment, 
complaint or compliment via the link on the council website). The individual 
service areas are responsible for responding to the complaints, comments or 
compliments which come to their service area and they will respond directly to 
the customer. All service areas are monitored to ensure they do feedback 
directly to the complainant.

A Member asked whether there were any indications that next year’s data will be 
improved on or whether expectations had changed since the data was published 
pre Covid. 

In response to a comment raised by a Welsh Government Minister who claimed 
that members of RCT council who supported the call for an independent inquiry 
into the floods had brought into question the professional integrity of Officers of 
the council who are preparing the section 19 flood report, the Member wanted it 
formally recorded that the Plaid Cymru Group had never called into question the 
professional integrity of officers working on the reports.

Another member of the committee congratulated staff dealing with queries under 
the current restrictions and asked whether the council is responding to more 
queries and whether sufficient resources are available and in place to deal with 
any increase. The Customer Feedback, Engagement and Complaints Manager 
advised that the number of complaints are monitored and early indications show 
that next year, recording complaints and those dealt within timescales may be 
affected because of the impact of the pandemic on the service area where staff 
have been redeployed. 

In response to a query regarding the cross-service cases across multiple service 
areas, set out on page 79 within the report, the Complaints Manager explained 
the process for dealing with cross-service cases which may cover two or more 
service areas and it was advised that in these instances, the Customer 
Feedback team coordinate one overarching response on behalf of the 
Complaints Manager. It was confirmed that all cases relating to the cross-service 
cases are included in the report.

The Customer Feedback, Engagement and Complaints Manager explained that 
the compliments received are now being recorded in a more efficient way and 
staff are becoming more accustomed to logging the positive comments, but 
added that there is still a tendency to under report these types of comments. A 
Member suggested that compliments properly recorded and captured could have 
a positive impact on staff morale.

Another Member suggested that it would be of value to receive a further report to 
committee setting out how the Customer Feedback, Engagement and 
Complaints Manager’s team is working with and training other service areas to 



respond in an appropriate manner to any comments and complaints.

A member raised a query with regards to what are the future plans to improve 
good practice which is part of a good customer feedback system to ensure it is 
disseminated in the proper manner and whether the use of case studies could 
enhance the system and give residents confidence in the complaints procedure. 
Will the number of unspecified, unallocated complaints reduce with the 
introduction of a new system?

In response the Customer Feedback, Engagement and Complaints Manager 
referred to the new system which would bring a level of flexibility to the process 
which would be of benefit to the frontline services. A benchmarking exercise has 
been undertaken, measuring complaints from this county borough against those 
of other local authorities to establish quality control. The Complaints Manager 
added that this is an area that needs improving in line with the comments of 
Audit Wales and inform customers what the council has done in response to 
their queries.

The Customer Feedback, Engagement and Complaints Manager clarified the 
Corporate Complaints scheme with both stages being dealt with internally, with 
cases being referred to the Ombudsman if necessary. 

The Co-opted Member sought clarification regarding the charts within the report 
on page 5 and how one of the categories ‘resolved by frontline staff’ is dealt with. 
The Customer Feedback, Engagement and Complaints Manager explained the 
categories as set by the Ombudsman, particularly the heading ‘not a complaint’, 
how they are processed and where some require further investigation as 
determined by the coordinators.

Following consideration it was RESOLVED:-

1. To acknowledge the contents of the inaugural Annual Report relating to the 
operation and effectiveness of the Council’s Customer Feedback Scheme 
(Comments, Compliments and Complaints) (‘CFS’) between April 1st 2019 and 
March 31st 2020; 

2. To receive a follow up report in six months’ time on the reporting mechanisms 
subsequently agreed by Cabinet in relation to the operation of the CFS scheme, 
including an update on any suggested changes taken forward, in addition to 
receiving the CFS Annual Report as part of its work programme;

22  Chair's Review and Close 

The Chair extended his thanks to Members for attending the meeting and 
advised the next virtual Overview & Scrutiny Committee would be held on the 
23rd February 2021.



This meeting closed at 6.25 pm Cllr M Adams
Chairman


